## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE NAMING OF BASEBALL FIELD NO. 3 LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST PORTION OF THE BASEBALL COMPLEX AT HOLIDAY PARK TO THE "BILL JOYNER BASEBALL FIELD"; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) years ago, the late Bill Joyner, through his passion for baseball, his vision, and tireless dedication to the City of Fort Lauderdale (City), organized the Little League Baseball Program at Holiday Park; and

WHEREAS, Bill Joyner has contributed greatly to the City by providing many young City residents with the skills and opportunity to go on to play baseball in high school, college and even Major League Baseball. Many of Bill Joyner's students have returned to the City as Little League coaches or simply cheering their kids from the stands at Holiday Park; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Guidelines for Naming Parks, Recreation Areas and Major Facilities, the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board (PRBAB), at its April 27, 2022 meeting, recommended approval of the naming of baseball field No. 3 located on the northeast portion of the baseball complex at Holiday Park to the "Bill Joyner Baseball Field"; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined the proposed name meets the Guidelines of the Naming of City Parks, Recreation Areas and Major Facilities and desires to direct City staff to name baseball field No. 3 located on the northeast portion of the baseball complex at Holiday Park as the "Bill Joyner Baseball Field".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the recitals set forth above are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the naming of baseball field No. 3 located on the northeast portion of the baseball complex at Holiday Park to "Bill Joyner Baseball Field" is hereby approved. City staff are authorized to secure and affix a sign or plaque in a conspicuous location at the entrance of baseball field No. 3 located on the northeast portion of the baseball complex at Holiday Park with the new name, "Bill Joyner Baseball Field".

**RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That any prior Resolutions or parts thereof to the extent of conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the City Engineer for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale."

<u>SECTION 5.</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon and after its passage.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney ALAIN E. BOILEAU Dean J. Trantalis

Heather Moraitis

Steven Glassman

Robert L. McKinzie

Ben Sorensen

PAGE 2

CAM # 22-0489 Exhibit 9 Page 2 of 2